
119 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING — TIPPECANOE ROOM 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 13,2015 ‘ 
3:30 A.M. I 

The Tippecanoe County Council met Tuesday, October 13, 2015 in the Tippecanoe Room of the County 
Ofýce Building at 8:30 am. Council members present were: President David R. Williams, Vice- 
President John R. Basham 11, Bryan E. Metzger, Sally J. Siegrist, Kevin L. Underwood, and Roland K. 
Winger. Others present were: Auditor Bob Plantenga, Attorney Doug Masson, and Recording Secretary 
Tillie Hennigar. Councilmember Kathy Vernon was absent. 

PLEDGE OF ALLIANCE 

President Williams called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

AUDITOR ’S FINANCIAL REPORT — Bob Plantenga 

Financial Statement 
Through September 30, 2015 

General Fu'nd I ' COIT Fund Combined Funds 
Cash Baiance (01/01/2015) $9,554,171.52 $2,293,808.98 $11,857,980J50 j 

DLGF Approved 2015 Projected Miscellaneous Revenue $10,157,505.00 $8,397,574.00 $18,555,079.00 

Property Tax Approved Abstract (99%) $21,935,914.00 $0.00 $21,535,914.00 

Less: Abstract Circuit Breaker Credit Estimate , $772,386.00 $0.00 $772,386.00 

Total Funds Available $40,885,204.62 $10,691,382.93 $51,576,587.60 

Less: 2015 Encumbrances $895,474.00 $49,454.00 $944,928.00 

Less: DLGF Approved 2015 Budget 7 $32,661,921.00 $8,688,081.00 $41,350,002.00 

Less: Council Approved Minimum Balance (Res 2013—24-6.) $5,000,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $7,500,000.00 

Beginning Net Balance $1,327,809.62 _ $453,847.98 $1,781,657.50 

Addltional Appropriations Requested Granted Granted _ Granted 

January ' $40,000 $40,000 $0 $40,000 
February ' _ $28,000 $3,000 $0 $3,000 
March $500 $500 $0 $500 

Aprl l  $39,871 $39,871 $0 $39,871 

May ‘ $10,911 $3,368 ‘ $0 $3,863 

June $958 . $958 $0 $958 / 

July $105,500 $105,500 $0 $105,500 

’ August $24,122 $24,122 ' $0 > $24,122 
SEptember ' $13,000 $18,000 - $0 $18,0Q0 

October $133,670 $0 

November ‘ ' $0 
December $0 
Total Additional Appropriations $401,532 $235,819 $0 $235,819 

Budget Reduction Requested Gen Fund Gmnted CDIT Fund Granted Total Granted 
June - J $33,322 $0 $ 0  $0 , 

August $1,500 $1,500 $ 0  $1,500 

Year to Date $34,822 $1,500 $0 $1,500 

Miscellaneous Expenditures (year to  date total) $4,317.42 $0.00 $4,317.42 

Available for Appropriation , $1,089,173.20 $453,347.98 \ $1,543,021,18 



120 

Auditor Plantenga said the General Fund Cash Balance for the beginning of the year was $9,564,171.62. 
With Miscelléneous Revenue and projected Property Tax, less the Circuit Breaker, the total available is 
$40,885,204.62. Deducting Encumbrances, the Approved 2015 Budget, the Minimum Balance approved 

' Wy Council, Additional Appfobýétions, and _ Miscellaneous-- Expenditures; \ the total available for 
Appropriation is $1,089,173.20. The COIT Fund began with $2,293,808.98. With projected Revenue, 

less Encumbrances, the 2015 Budget, and the Council Approved Minimum Balance of $1,500,000.00; the 

total available is $453,847.98. 

Auditor Plantenga reported on the Revenue through September 30, 2015 saying there are no signiýcant 
revenues but notéd that State Gaming, Account 338.33-10 received the one time distribution of 
$345,293.48. The budged estimate was $400,000; however, the actual is down due to the annexation in 

Battle Ground and West Lafayette. The amount received is based on population so Tippecanoe County 
received the same amount but West Lafayette received a larger portion. The revenue collected for the 

General Fund is at 59.8% with 75% of the year completed. Revenues are in line to meet projections. 

The September 30, 2015 General Fund balance is $1,691,527.65; The COIT balance is $2,080,524.21. 

Fund 310 September distributions were higher than receipts and has a negative balance of $248,774.82 

which needs addressed in December. Auditor Plantenga said an additional appropriation would need 
moved from the Rainy Day Fund in order to not have a negative balance at year end. 

Auditor Plantenga reported on Court Services Revenue and Expenditures, saying September was a 
positive month for Fund 575 with expenses of $13,579.07 and revenue of $19,407.56. Fund 576 has 
Revenue of $9,610.75 and Expenses of $4,022.58. 

TREASURER ’S REPORT — Jennifer Weston 

Interest Rate 
Weighted Average 

September 201 5 
Acco B a n  R a g  ‘ Interest 

Chase Bang 
Property Tax ' » $0.00 0.00% ' ‘ $0.00 

Chase Total $0.00 $0.00 

Lafazeu'e n g  & Trugt , _ 
Savings ~ - ' : “8,379,058.69 0.35% $13,736.35 
Primary/sweep ‘ ‘ $4,962,086.54 0.30% $831 .20 

Flex Beneýts ' .. ' $ 1  02,384.82 0.00% $0.00 

Claims/sweep ‘ $1 ,661 530.50 0.30% $61 0.13 
Cary Home ‘ ‘ $428.03 0.35% $0.12 
Cumuiative Bridge . ' $1 ,379,953.57 0.35%» $492.33 
Local Road & Street $417,399.79 0.35% $1 1 5.88  
Drain Maintenance $ 1  ,461 354.54 ‘ 0 .35% $420.93 

G e n  Drain Main - $1,023 ,360 .34  ~ 0 . 3 5 %  $322.39 

Hwy Escrow - - $55,200.63 0.35%; $ 1  5 . 8 8  

MVH , $2,133,581.33 0.35% $57338 
E—Check . ’ $2,215.52 0.35%: $13.13 
Law Enforcement Warrant $ 1  ,595,251 .54 - 0.35%: $461.17 , 

Lafayette Bank & Trust Total $63, 1 73,805.84 $ 1  7,592.89 

Note: Claims Balance does n o t  include Outstanding checks 

Average Interest Rate - 0.34% 
This Month (Weighted Average Rate) $63,173,805.84 0.34% 
Last Month (Weighted Average Rate) ‘ $62,462,948.1 9 . 0.34% 



121 

Mar an  Sta I 
EDIT Landýll . '  $4,632,475.97 n/a $4,583.79 

High Balance ~ $ 1  6 .  125,568. 1 0 n/a ‘ $ 1  6.332.05 

'Morgan Stanley Total $20.758,044.07 ' $20',9715.84 

First Emglre ’ . 
Hig‘h Balance . $4,564,748.45 n/a $0.00 

First Empire Total $4,564,748.45 $0 .00  

Total Month—End Interest $38,508.73 

Auditor weSfon reported on the Interest for September. Cash on hand at Lafayette Bank and Tfust 
totaled $63,173,805.84. The investment holdings at Morgan Stanley total were $205758,044.07 and the 
‘First Empire total was $4,564,748.45. The total month-end interest Was $3 8,508.73. ' 

2015 Tippecanoe County Treasurer Interest Summary 

Fund Nam Jun Feb March April May Jun: July Aug Sept Tub] 

um General Fund 15.23037 10,875.84 14.995152 13,023.19 35.003.41 21 .452.35 21 .421.53 20,034.29 19.406.56 ‘ 172.456.96 
0‘10 Cumulative Capital Development 844.26 807.89 78156 '4_13.a7 .. 50.2221 1.393.925 $277.54 1,104.35 933.38 7771.12 

" 011 Cumulative Budge 743.87 614.57' 566.29 513.61 ' ' 472.83 41535 '733.39 663.55 492.33 - 5.301107 
014 nus lV—D Incentive 0.00 30.55 37.72 24.91 30.05 54.95 56.54 47.34' 40.62 ~ 323.13 

' 101 Highway “ - 521.07 455.43 50033 517.76 587.55 810.57 627.74 814.36 573.33 -_ 5,017.49 
' 102 Local Road a sum ' - 133.53 113.12 12523 113.35 123.71 110.93 118.69 129413 116.88 -. 1,092.15 
‘ 104 Highway Escrow 14.53 13.13. 14.54 14.08 14.55 14.14 _ 18.39 ' 15.49 " 13.88 ‘ 133.64 
* 125 Naturalist Programem 0.00 33.31 44.97 25.08 31.40 59.85 60.82 54.95 49.12 _ ‘ _ 360.03 

152 N—D 1099 Child Support 41.00 10411 11:92 10.53 12.12 21117 24.07 19.25 15.23 12433 
172 ID Security ProIacþon 68.23 45.44 eu.71 v 30,54 33.54 74.19 37.19 " 51.2; 55.24 - _'5D1.56 
191 County 911 - - 565.91 866.45 924.86' 533.27 66242 1.317.34 1,326.80 1,247.37 - '1,152.06 , 8.597.98 
241 F-Lake Detention 55.20 41.37 55402 30.69 38.42 73.26 74.4; 67.23 - was 496.70 

* 242 Drain Maintenance 432.54 339.73 431% 399.05 ' 40115 337.41 385.37 460.61 420.93 3,713.75 
‘ 243 General Dram Improvements 283.56 258.26 283,63 265.81 - 255.63 222.32 ‘ 382.53 341411 622.39 2,816.23 

247 Phase II Slormwalan , - 717.97 52754 69290 385.39 483.58 913.70 . 911.a2~ 515.15 712.91 " V 6.164.79 
24a Berlnvnz Dalenllon 2.30 1.88 2.01 1.12 1.41 2.63 2.72 2.46 23,213 19.03 
256 IV-D Prhsacutorlnoanuva ‘ 0.00 49.73 64.19 41.75 50.71 , 03.69 98.95 Isms . 74.52_ ' 560.52 
263 Federal Drug Fortauums ‘ 23.99 17.86 22.32 5.55 0.53 ”1:02 1.04 .1 0.9g '0.“ 74.20 
266 Law Enromemam Warrant 434.04 392.03 434.14 420.19 434.25 473.79 ' 437.30 17832 461.17 4,014.05 
230 Reassessment 2017 ' 59.44 29.80 33.24 13.74 12133 12035 _ 112.55 9435 aa.24 ‘ 545.64 
301 EDIT 3,502.33 4,453.22 5.07233 3,452.74 4,382.24 8,539.83 3.39113 8,216.98 7,393.91 ' 57,395.31 
3135 SoulheastlnþustllalTlF 450.51 312.31 403.67 213.37 266.70 921.77 663.90 984.94 595.55 . 4,919.02 
310 Self lnsumncellnsuran 151.81 38.67 113.32 15.99 132.31 120.95 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 1396.85 
311 Self lnsurapce I Public Ofýcial! ' 107.68 73.33 103.60 5633 7am 132.30 134.04 120.03 106.72 909.89 
312 Salt‘lnsumnce/Cammlssionem 74.23 53.90 71.51 39.53 49.93 ‘ 95.21 93.71 38.47 71.19 647.03 
313 Self lnsumncelnhway 55.15 1.43.20 _5a.55.~ ; . 31.34 39.46 76.01 77.27 59.30 6240 ; 516.77 
314 Self Insurance/Sheriff 186.13 1251.82' 174.97 97.53 121.61‘ 230.55 234.03 209.90 18628 1.571.115 

* 320 EDIT Landýll 0.00 0.00 4,958.32 ', 55.12 '2.495.42 1.§14.15 1.024.73 1.503.415 4,533.79 15,188.68 
322 Falklng Garage Malntenance 134.52 99.67 ' 133.69 “74.70 94.35 182.81 , 171.20 155.09 140.50 1,186.93 
333 Wabash Rlvar Hydromgy 3.31 2.43 3.23 . ' 1.81 ‘.2.26 1.31 4.38 3.96 3.54 V ' 29.24 

420 Local Emergancy Plannlng 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.60 0.00 1§.79 14.27 1215 ' 423.31 
480 Bums Ground Fanca , ‘ 9.12 ‘ 3.71 ‘ 8.93 ”4.98 5.25 11.51; 42.07 1031 1 m 30.53 

481 Capital Park 12.77 9.40 _12.50' 8.9? aja ,1§.66 16.91 16.26 13.66 112.87 
703 innkespars‘ 433.94 344.92 509.45 273.23 200.53 450.70 545.37 236.12 ' p.19 .3.ooa.aa 
709 48.0 Highway Escrow 0.00 0.00 0.12 "0.00 0.30 = 0.12 0.0.0 0.00 0.11 0.35 

743 Congressional School Intelsat 17.79 13.09 17.41 9.70 12.15 23.13 23.51 21.23 18.96 157.00 

" 7l Frances Powers Tmst 0.13 0,11 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.13 p.13 0.12 1.12 
730 Prujéut (Revolvlng) . , 343.50 1.205412 1.594537 887.34 1,000.76 1,859.82 1,501.51 1,945,345 , 222.32 11,395.49 

835 GrealLakea ' 222.93 134.13 21,529 121.75 162.43 290.65 295.23 2555.71 2.45 1,734.62 

Tnlal 29,546.78 22.188.66 33,656.10 22,167.15 49.179445 42,270.09 42,255.84 40,210.65 38,508.84 320,032.54 

‘ Fund has lla‘own hank Ian-aunt which Ill-Ina (ha Inluml unnlld 

Auditor Weston referred to the Interest Summary showing the distribution of the interest amongst the 
ýmds With $19,406.56 going to the General Fund. 



122 

2015 Tippecanoe County Treasurer Interest Summary 

Jan Feb March April May JHM Jul  Aug Sapl Total 

Average Interest Rale 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 03499 0.34% 0.34% 0.33% 
Weighted Avg Interest Rate 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 

Current Year Actual — Tom 29,646.76 22,188.86 33.355310 22.16115 49,179.45 42,270.09 42,255.54 40,210.85 38,508.84 320,082.54 

Last Year Actual - Total 25.39739 26.34167 30.222.22 24,097.75 59,408.18 53,692.39 28.488.12 31,089.07 39,631.90 443,769.28 

Change from Last Year 4.249.07’ (4,153.01) 3.43283 (1,930.60) (10,225.73) (11.42230) 13,789.72 9,121.58 (1,123.14) 

Currant Ydar Actual - General Fund ‘ {6.213037 10.878.“ 14.99332 13.026.19 35,003.41 21 .45235 21 .427.53 20,034.29 19,406.58 172,458.98 

Last YearAclual - General Fund 13.549.62 11.160.“ 12,407.19 14,125.72 41,732.45 26,184.76 13,784.94 12,785.50 17.088.10 287,212.46 

Change from Last Year 1,881.25 (271.14) 2,588.73 (1,099.53) (6,729.04) (4.732.41) 7.36259 7,248.79 2,318‘46 . 

GongrllFunf! MonthlyBudgsgAllocatlcn 15,308.33 15,803.33 15,808.33 15,808.33 15,808.33 15,808.33 15,808.33 15.50833 15,808.33 

General Fund OverI(Undsr) Budge! (577 .46) (4,929.49) (811.41) (2.782.14) 20,195.03 5,644.02 5,519.20 4.22593 3,598.23 30,131.95 
56 of Year Lapsed 8.3% 16.7% 25.0% 33.3% 41.7% 60.0% 63.3% 66.7% 75.0% 
% of Foracastad Budget 8.0% 133% 21.7% 28.5% 47.5% 58.8% 70.1% 50.7% 90.9% 
“In of Revised Budget (s223.a§m) ‘ 65.4% 77.0% 

Auditor Weston referred to the Interest Summary saying the Average Interest Rate remained at 0.34%. 
The current year actual compared to last year’ is down but is accounted for with the loss of interest from 
Lafayette Savings Bank at this time last year. In comparison to the budgetgthe General Fund has a total 
of $172,456.96 with an original budget of $189,900. At 75% of the year lapsed, 90.9% of the Forecasted 
Budget has been collected for the General Fund. Looking at the revised budget from last month of 
$223,900, the budget is on track at 77%. 

Several of the securities have been called in the last month. Auditor Weston provided a handout of 
Investments by Agency as of September 30, 2015. The CD rates currently have a better yield than some 
of the bonds; almost $5 million is invested in CD’S. Overall, investments total $25,076,000. 

Auditor Weston reminded Council that the collection date for property taxes is November 10. 

PUBLIC COMMENT (Agenda Items) — none 

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (CF-1) 
Wildcat Creek Partners, LLC (Real) 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve the Compliance with Statement of Beneýts for 
Wildcat Creek Partners, Real Property, second by Councilmember Siegrist. 

Butch Huber from Wildcat Creek Partners and Jessup Paper Box provided an update of the company 
progress since his last visit in February, 2014. Construction of a 42,000 square foot building was 
completed in August, 2014. The business and 24 employees were moved from Brookston in September 
of last year. As a reminder, Mr. Huber said the company is primarily a packaging company, making a 
set-up box (Cosmetics, stationery etc.), board games, and other items like jigsaw puzzles. 

0 Motion carried when all Councilmembers voted in favor of the Compliance with Statement of 
Beneýts for Wildcat Creek Partners, LLC. 

RESOLUTION 2015-24-CL - Conýrmatory Resolution - Request for Tax Abatement - Liquid 
Springs, LLC 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve Resolution 2015—24- CL Conýrmatory Resolution for 
Liquid Springs, second by Councilmember Siegrist 



123 

President Williams said this IS the second reading and invited public comment in favor of or opposed to 
the Resolution. There were none. 

0 Motion carried when all Councilmembers voted in favor of Resolution 2015-24-CL. 

STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (SB-1) 
Liquid Springs, LLC (Real) 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve the Statement of Beneýts of Liquid Springs, LLC, 
Real Property, second by Councilmember Siegrist; motion carfied. 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY 2016 BUDGET APPROVAL 
ORDINANCE 20'15-18-CL Approval of 2016.Calend§1r year budgets 

Auditor Plantenga said there were no adjustments to the 2016 budget since the evening Council meeting. 
There were some minor adjustments due to personnel changes prior to the evening meeting. The budget 
does represent a 2% pay increase for all full time, regular part time employees, and eleCted ofýcials. 
Also, there is a 10% health insurance increase. The adopted tax levy for the jail lease has been changed 
on Ordinance 2015-18—CL. Auditor Plantenga said he altered the tax levy and the tax rate. Approximately 
$5 00,000 is in the budget to come from other sources for 2015 which will affect next years’ budget. 
This Will be the last time the jail lease will have a reduced tax levy. $250,000 will come from EDIT; 
$250,000 from the Rainy Day Fund. 

Attorney Masson said Ordinance 2015-18-CL represents a second reading as amended through the budget 
process. The ýrst reading was passed by Council at the beginning of budget hearings on September 9, 
2015. 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve Ordinance 2015— 18- CL as presented, second by 
Councilmember Siegrist. 

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote. - 

Williams Aye 
Metzger Aye 
Underwood Aye 
Winger Aye 
Basham Aye 
Siegrist Aye 

Ordinance 2015—18-CL passed 6-0 on second and ýnal reading. 

ORDINANCE 2015—21-CL - 2016 salary Ordinance. 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve Ordinance 2015- 21 C-L 2016 Salary Ordinance, 
second by Councilmember Siegrist. 

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote. 

Winger Aye 
Siegrist . Aye 



124 

Underwood Aye 
Metzger Aye 
Basham Aye 
Williams Aye 

Ordinance 2015—21-CL passed 6-0 on first reading. 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to suspend the rules and hear Ordinance 2015-21-CL on second 
reading, second by Councilmember Underwood; motion carried. 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve Ordinance 2015—21-CL on second reading, second by 
Councilmember Siegrist. 

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote. 

Metzger Aye 

Underwood Aye 
Basham Aye 
Siegrist Aye 

Williams Aye ‘ 
Winger Aye 

Ordinance 2015-21-CL passed 6-0 on second and ýnal reading. 

RESOLUTION 2015—25-CL - Conýrms & Ratiýes 2016 Coroner Salary 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve Resolution 2015-25-CL, second by Councilmember 
Siegrist; motion carried. 

RESOLUTION 2015—26—CL - Conýrms & Ratifies 2016 Surveyor Salary 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve Resolution 2015-26-CL, second by Councilmember 
Siegn'st; motion carried. - 

RESOLUTION 2015—29—CL - Conýrms & Ratiýes 2016 Assessor salary 

o Councilmember Winger moved to approve Resolution 2015-29-CL, second by Councilmember 
Siegrist; motion carried. 

RESOLUTION 2015-27-CL - Conýrms 2016 Funding 7' Infellectual Disabilities 

0 Councilmember. Winger moved to approve Resolution 2015-27-CL, second 15y Councilmember 
Siegrist. 

Auditor Plantenga said the name was changed from Mental Retardation to Intellectual Disabilities as a ’ 
resýlt of a legislative change. 

0 Motion carried when all Councilmembérs voted in favor of Resolution 2015—27-CL. 



125 

RESOLUTION 2015-28 -CL - Conýrms 2016 Funding - Community Mental Health 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve Resolution 2015-28-CL, second by Councilmember 
Siegrist; motion carded. 

Conýrmation of 2015 Jail Lease Levy Authorization 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve the 2015 Jail Lease Levy conýrming authorization by 
Council President to sign a letter to the DLGF to lower the Jail Lease Levy by $500,000, second 
by Councilmember Siegrist; motion carried. ' 

Confirmation of 2015 Reassessment Rate Authorization 

Auditor Plantenga said the Reassessment Rate Authorization is the same instance as the Jail Lease Levy. 
Previously, the DLGF advised of the tax levy for the Reassessment Fund; now a 'letter is submitted 
advising the DLGF What the County wants the levy to be. The budget was set at $3 50000 using the levy 
amount. Assessor Grossman 1s okay with that amount, giving him the ability to break even or make some 
money if the full budget 18 used. 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve the 2015 Reassessment Rate conýrming authorization 
by Council President to sign a letter to the DLGF as presented, second by Councilmember 
Siegrist; motion carried. 

Lafayette — West Lafayette Convention & Visitors Bureau — 2016 Apprbved Budget 

Auditor Plantenga said at the evening meeting Councilmember Metzger pointed out that the budget for 
the Convention & Visitors Bureau had two entries switched around and they have now submitted a 
c6rrected budget. 

0 Councilmember Metzger moved to approve the budget request from the Lafayette/W est Lafayette 
Convention & Visitors Bureau, second by Councilmember Winge'r;,motion carried. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
Approval of Meeting Minutes 
Regular Meeting— September 09,2015 
2016 Budget Hearing Meeting Minutes — September 9-10, 2015 

Assessor — Reassessment Fund 280 
Transfer 3 2,000 Automotive Expense / Gasoline & Oil to 

Equipment / Vehicles (Plated) 

Cary Home —General Fund 001 _ 
Transfer ‘ $ 4,207 Salaries & Wages / Overtime to 

‘ Administrative / Other Professional Services 
3 322 Social Security / Social Security to 

‘ - Administrative / Other Professional Services ' 
471 Retirement / PERF to 

Administrative / Other Professional Services 
6,731 Salaries & Wages / Full Time Employee to 

‘ Buildings / Maintenance & Repair 
515 Social Security / Social Security to e

e
e

g
a

s
e

 



Health — HPP & PI-IEP Ebola Grant Fund 459 
Transfer 

Health — HPP & PHIEP Base Grant Fund 476 
Transfer 

Health — General Fund 001 
Transfer 

Circuit Court ~ General Fund 001 
Transfer 

CASA — General Fund 001 
Transfer 

, Community Corrections — Fund 216 
Transfer 

6
6

9
9

6
6

 

754 

4,000 

9,594 

22,075 

806 

61 

2,500 

2,500 

890 

450 

660 

300 

7,432 

568 

2,000 

126 

Buildings / Maintenance & Repair 
Retirement / PERF to 
Buildings / Maintenance & Repair 
Departmental / Food to 
Buildings / Maintenance & Repair 

General Operating / Miscellaneous to 
Departmental / Medical 
General Operating / Miscellaneous to 
Equipment / Emergency Equipment 

Salaries & Wages / Part Time to 
Equipment / Emergency Equipment 
Social Security / Social Security to 
Equipment / Emergency Equipment 

Salaries & Wages / Full Time Employee to 
Training Costs / Travel & Training 
Salaries & Wages / Full Time Employee to 
Contracts / Contractual Services 
Salaries & Wages/Full Time to 
Ofýce / Ofýce Supplies 

Social Security / Social Security to 
Ofýce / Ofýce Supplies 
Retirement / PERF to 
Ofýce / Ofýce Supplies 

Court Expenses / Law Book Subscriptions to 
Ofýce Expense / Ofýce Supplies 

Salaries & Wages / Part Time — Regular to 
Court Expenses / Pauper Attorney 
Social Security / Social Security to 
Court Expenses / Pauper Attorney 

General Operating / Miscellaneous to 
Salaries & Wages / Overtime 

o Councilmémber Basham moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented, second by 
Councilmember Underwood; motion carried. 

Additional Appropriations: 

SUPERIOR COURT IV — Judge Zeman 
General Fund 001 ' 

0 Councilmember Winger moved to approve the appropriation for Superior Court IV as presented, 
second by Councilmember Siegrist. 

In the absence of Judge Zeman, Councihnember Winger said the appropriation is to cover past Pauper 
Attorney expenses as presented. 

A ro riation 170 


















